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Background and Methodology

* To raise awareness of the threats and obstacles to middle class workers’ financial security and highlights
the workplace and retail products that may help this segment achiev e their financial goals and prepare
financially for the long-term.

An independent online survey of Middle Income Americans through Research Now's panel was
conducted by Greenwald & Associates on behalf of MassMutual. Research Now is an online research firm.
The survey was conducted from February 28 to March 14, 2017.

To qualify, respondents needed to be between the ages of 25 and 65, work full-time, have a household
income between $35k and $150k, and have considerable influence when it comes to making financial
and employee benefit decisions.

Of the 1,010 workers who participated in the survey, 150 currently make between $35k and $44k, 503 make
between $45k and $74k, and 357 make between $75k and $150k. The margin of sampling error at the 95%
confidence levelis plus or minus 3.1%.

The dataisweighted by race, age, and gender toreflect the composition of the United States’ middle
class.

Percentagesin the tables and charts may not total to 100 due to rounding and/or missing categories.

Foundedin 1985, Greenwald & Associatesis a full-service market research firm with expertise in financial
services, employee benefits and healthcare.

$35kto | $45kto | $75k to
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Key Findings

FINANCIAL SECURITY
Many middle class workers today find

themselves to be less-than financially secure. A
majority describe themselves as just somewhat
financially secure (54%), and over a third feel

m Very secure

Somewhat secure

not very or not at all secure (37%). Many say 26% 3%
their financial security has remained the same Not very secure
over the past year (36%), though more — nearly 54% Not ot all secure

half (48%) — report an improved level of
security. That sense of security erodes for those
in the lower-middle class (household income of

least somewhat financially secure.

100%
Straddling theline between security and o | M BN BRSO  Amodtnce
insecurity leads many toregularly worry about
. . Less than once a month
finances. Half of all middle class workers worry %

. 0 t th
about these things at least once aweek and 3 | noe or twice a mon
in 10 worry about money multiple times a week EE = N . 1 Once a week
or even dculy Multiple times a week

Those in the lower-middle class understandably = Daily

face greater financial pressure: a quarter say the

. Total $35kto  $45kto  $75kto
worry about money daily. $45k $74k $150k



Key Findings

» The middle class is torn in many directions. They worry about
the direction of the country, their own financial situation, the
wellbeing ofloved ones, and their careers.

* Money is a greater worry than health, career, or marriage. In
fact, for the middle class, money is the top stressor. Two-thirds
are “afraid” of a financial emergency or major expense (65%),
onpar with being afraid of an illness (67%).

»  Sizable shares (32% ormore) also describe themselves as at
least somewhat afraid of a downturn in the stock market, a
terrorist attack, a natural disasteror a burglary.

* Nearly 6in 10 of those who frequently worry about money say it
has had a negative impact on their mental health

* Infact, for a third of these workers, financial worries have
literally keptthem up at night and half have experienced anxiety
about finances in the last year.

*  Financial stress can also impactthe middle class at work: 4 in
10 say they worry about money while at work at least weekly
(half ofthe lower-middle class say the same)

Politics/direction
of the country

Household financial
situation

Health/well-being
of parents

Personal health

Career

Health/well-being
of children

Housing situation

Marriage/love life

ISSUES WORKERS WORRY ABOUT

Total m$35kto $44k m $45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

66%
63%
69%
64%
54%
67%
1%

|

»

47%

51%
54%

50%

50%

40%
51%
43%
37%

37%
45%

42%

33%

34%
37%
35%

33%

25%
37%
32%
20%
22%
35%
22%
19%

F



Key Findings

» Debtis the biggest issue the middle class is facing, but its impactis felt most by Millennials and Gen Xers. As middle class
workers age, healthcare costs become the primary issue.

«  Thosein the $45,000 to $75,000 income range are especiallylikely to say the biggest problem facing their householdis the ¢ ost of living
and bills.

» Aquarter of middle class Americans find it difficult to manage their household’s finances, but this rises to 31% among those
in the $45,000 to $75,000 income range and to 46% among lower-middle class.

» High levels of debt is the main reason workers find it challenging to manage their finances (86%), along with not having
enough money each month (85%). More than half, however, say they have dificulty because they lack the financial
knowledge to properly manage their finances (55%). See data on page 12.

TOP FINANCIALPROBLEMS PROBLEMS BY GENERATION

30%

Debt 22%

Income/Job 18%

20%
Bills/Cost of living

Healthcare costs

10%

Lack of savings

0% -

Planning for : .
Millennials Gen X Boomers

retirement




Key Findings

CURRENT EMERGENCY SAVINGS

100% o Ve * There’s a reason so many fear a financial emergency. Just
irtually nothing .
80% |- - over a quarter of middle class workers have an emergency
; || 500 05990 fund of $10k or more. In fact, among the lower-middle class,

60% - - ----- T §1.000 fo $1.999 28% say they have virtually no savings that they could use in
40% - e e - = $2,000 to $4,999 an emergency.

el B B N | 85,000 089,999 «  Only half of middle class workers have the cashto cover even a

] - §$10,000 to $49,999 $500 unexpected expense; only 1 in 5 could cover a $5,000
0% - = §50,000 or more expense. See data on page 24.

Total ~ $35kto  $45kto  $75kto .
$45k  $74k  $150k * Nearly half of these workers have faced a small financial

emergency ($500) and a quarter have faced an emergency of

DEGREE OF CHALLENGE OF EMERGENCIES $5,000.

B Would get by without much issue «  Borrowing from familyand friends and using creditcards are the

There would be some financial discomfort most common ways workers deal with financial emergencies.

Significant discomfort and real cutback

We wauld not be able to get by «  Ofthose who have faced a $5,000 unexpected expense, two-

thirds of lower-middle class workers borrow money and half use

Total 22% credit.
$35k to $44k 34%
$45k to $74k 250 *  See data on pages 25 and 26.
$75k to $150k 18%

Total 25%

$35k to $44k | 21%
$45Kk to $74k 27%
$75Kk to $150k 25%




Six in ten middle class workers feel at least somewhat financially secure, but
this sense of security is much weaker among the lower-middle class

Level of Financial Security

Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

9%
, . 2%
Very financially secure I °
4%
13%
54%
, . 38%
Somewhat financially secure _ °
51%
59%

26%

, . 40%
Not very financially secure
30%

22%
11%

20%
16%
6%

Not at all financially secure

How financially secure do you feel? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)



Eightin ten workers report a stable or improved level offinancial security
over the past 12 months

Level of Financial Security Compared to 12 Months Ago

Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

P
0
Much more financially secure 5%
6%
| 8%
41%
. . 39%
Somewhat more financially secure _
y 31%
| 47%
36%
: . : 41%
Neither more nor less financially secure
e S y secu 45%
| 30%
11%
[
Somewhat less financially secure - oY%
13%
| 11%
5%
0,
Much less financially secure -60/10 %
0
| 4%

Compared w ith 12 months ago, would you say you feel...? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k r=357)



Parallel to theirfinancial security, most workers also report that their
householdfinances have been stable or improving

Household’s Financial Situation Over Past 12 Months

Total m $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k
9%
0,
Significantly better - 7%
9%
10%
34%
)
29%
37%
40%
0,
Neither better nor worse _ 42%
44%
37%
13%
0,
Somewhat worse - 11%
15%
12%
4%
0,
Significantly worse . 5%
3%
| 4%

Over the past 12 months, has your household’s financial situation gotten...? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k
n=357)



Debt is generally the biggestfinancial issue that middle class families face,

especially among younger workers

Top Issues or Problems Facing Household’s Finances and Financial Situation

Total m $35k to $44k

Debt

Income/Job

Bills/Cost of Living

Healthcare costs, medical bills, illness (getting ill)

Lack of savings, not saving enough

Planning for retirement: not saving enough, want a comfortable
retirement

What is the biggest issue or problem facing your household’s finances and financial situation today ? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k

n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)

$45k to $74k $75k to $150k

22%
I 19%
18%
25%

18%
27%
18%
16%

14%
B s

21%
10%

11%
7%
10%
13%
8%
B o
6%
9%
7%
B 4
5%
6%

10



Most find it relatively easy to manage their monthly finances, though only
half of the lower-middle class agree

Level of Difficulty Managing Household’s Monthly Finances

Total m $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k

20%
B s
Very easy
17%
24%
539%
46%
somewnat casy NN 5
5206
55%
23%
35
Somewhat difficult | E
26%
19%
4%
11%
Very difficult - ’
5%
2%

Do you find it easy or difficult o manage your household’s monthly finances? (Totaln=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to
$150k n=357)



Highlevels of debt and not having enough money each month are the top
reasons managing financesis challenging

Reasons Managing Finances is Challenging

High levels of debt make monthly
finances difficult to manage

| don’t always have enough money
each month

| don’t feel | have the financial
knowledge to properly manage my
finances

| generally find matters involving
money or numbers difficult

| don’t have enough time to manage
my household’s finances well

My household’s finances are too
complex for me to manage

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

B Major reason

15%
18%
16%
1

12%
12%

11%
13%

14%
13%
12%

15%

10%
5%
%
149%

Minor
53%

49%
66%

43%

48%
64%
54%
37%

reason

55%
60%

51%

56%

51%
59%
51%
48%

48%
56%
45%
47%

39%
51%
35%
39%

86%
92%
85%
85%

85%
95%
90%
7%

Are these major, minor, or not reasons w hy you find managing your finances challenging? Filter: If managing monthly finances is difficult
(Total n=275; $35k to $44k n=63; $45k to $74k n=144; $75k to $150k n=68)



For most middle class households, monthly income tends to be about equal
or greater than expenses and bills

Household Finances Month to Month
Total m$35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k

44%
Our monthly income tends to be greater _ 32%
than our expenses and bills 36%
51%
39%

Our monthly income tends to be about equal _ 44%
to our expenses and bills 44%

35%

12%
Our monthly income tends to be less than - 17%
our expenses and bills 15%
10%

Our household finances are unpredictable, and - 8%
the balance between income and expenses
changes from month to month 5%

Which of the follow ing best describes your household from month to month? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)

oo 13



Regardless of income level, more than half agree that they are behind
when it comesto preparing for retirement

Agree/Disagree

B Strongly agree

When it comes to preparing for retirement, | am
behind where | need to be today

| wish my employer offered more resources to
help me set financial priorities

| feel that financial companies want to help
people like me

| wish my employer did more to educate me on
sawving for retirement

I wish my employer did more to educate me on
other financial products and insurance that can
help protect me and my family from financial
hardship

| would prefer to do my own research and buy
insurance and financial products on my own,
rather than at work

I’'m unsure about whom to go to for financial
advice or guidance

| am worried that changes to the healthcare
system could lead me or a family member to lose
health insurance

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
22% 29%
% 14%
o 22%
04 36%
20 33%
12% 28%
% 32%
% 34%
304 34%
G4 24%
6% 38%
9% 34%
0% 32%
% 32%
11% 34%
Q00 31%
% 33%
4% 38%
494 33%
804 33%
% 38%
0% 35%
% 33%
% 41%
9% 33%
% 30%
L7 34%
X7 32%
4% 32%
% 43%
% 28%
04 33%

To w hatextent do you agree or disagree w ith the follow ing statements? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503 $75k to $150k n=357)
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While they may be behind on retirement saving, few workers say retirement
is too far away to think about

Agree/Disagree

W Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree ™ Strongly disagree

Total 44%
o [iff : : i i $35k to $44k 38% | 11% |

It's d|ff|cuI’F to find financial services SAK 10 374K 41% o5
companies that know how to help $75K to $150K 46% T 20% |

households like mine
Total 37%
$35k to $44k 41% [ 10%
$45k to $74k 37%
| struggle to make ends meet $75K to $150K 37% ]
Total 39% 7
| don’t understand howto save and iigt :g iéjt 35%37%
invest appropriately for my situation $75k to $150k 41%
. . . . Total 9 | 16% |
I have different financial planning $35K to $ka 515/%% " 11% ]
needs than the average American $45k to $74k 51% _13% |
household $75k to $150k 51%
. . Total 48%
Spendmg money to enjoy myself now $35K to $44k 29% ]
is more important than saving for the $45K to $74k 42%
future $75k to $150k 53% o029, |
Total 36% 8%

- $35k to $44k 28% 29% |
'have aspending problem g5 (o 574k 3496 W
$75k to $150k 38% 4100
Retirement is too far away to think $35K to ;kal 337706%
about $45k to $74k 39% | 359% |
$75k to $150k 35% 4300 |

To w hatextent do you agree or disagree w ith the follow ing statements? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)

15



More than sevenin ten, regardless of income, simply feel they are behind
because they are not saving enough

Top Reasons to Feel Behind in Preparations for Retirement
Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

72%
0
m not saving enough NN 57
71%
72%
29%
I'm not confident in my plans for healthcare _ 24%
in retirement 23%
34%
23%
. , o 25%
I'm not confident | have the right investments
22%
23%
22%
0,
I'm not sure where | will live in retirement _ 21%
22%
20%
18%
Calculators and online tools have told me | need an - 13%
unattainable amount of money to retire 23%
15%

Why do you feel you are behind in your preparations for retiremente Please select all that apply. Filter: If behind
(Total n=654; $35k to $44k Nn=119; $45k to $74k n=345; $75k to $150k n=190)
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Two-thirds of the upper-middle class are confident they will be financially
secure in retirement. Less than half with lowerincomes say the same.

Confidence in Being Financially Secure in Retirement

Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

Very confident

9%
I 1%
6%
13%
40%
S—

48%
40%
54%
32%
dent T
Not very confident
40%
27%
10%
I

Not at all confident
14%

5%

At this moment, how confident are you that you will be financially secure in retirement? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to
$150k n=357)



Half worry about money at least once a week and many bring their

financial worries with them to work

How Often You Worry About Money/Household Finances

Total m$35k to $44k

Daily or almost daily

Multiple times a week

About once a week

About once or twice a month

Less than once or twice a
month

Almost never

$45k to $74k

13%
23%

18%
8%

16%
B °1%
16%
15%

19%
Ml 12%
17%

21%

19%
20%
21%

17%
19%
16%
18%
20%

15%

M 2%

10%

19%

$75k to $150k

How Often You Worry While At Work

Total m $35k to $44k = $45k to $74k ~ $75k to $150k

Daily or almost daily w
Multiple times a week
About once a week

About once or twice a month

Less than once or twice a
month

Almost never

10%
B 0%
12%
7%

15%
B 02
17%

13%
16%
B o
14%
18%
13%
Bl 5%
13%
12%
14%
B 1%
17%
13%
32%
B 3%
27%

37%

How often do you w orry about money or your household’s finances? How often do you w orry about money or your household’s finances w hile you are at
work? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)
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Of those who regularly worry about money, many report that it negatively
affects theirmental health and social life

Top Aspects Negatively Affected By Worrying About Money

Total W $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k

57%
0
Your mental health/stress level 52%

59%
56%
40%
[
Your social life and ability to do things with friends _ 43%
48%
34%
34%
0,
Your diet or ability to eat healthy 46%

33%

33%
27%

I 0
Your marriage or romantic relationship 25%
30%
26%
22%
The frequency or quality of your or your family's _ 26%
medical or dental care 24%

19%

Do worries about money negatively affectany of the following aspects of your life? Please select all that apply. Filter: If worries at least once a w eek
(Total n=495; $35k to $44k n=90; $45k to $74k n=246; $75k to $150k n=159)
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Anxiety, headaches, and difficulty sleeping are relatively
common among those who regularly stress about money

Symptoms Due to Financial Worries Experienced in Past 12 Months

Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

51%
- W— 529%
Anxiety 49%
1 52%
38%
N £ 3%
Headaches 16%
| 32%
35%
S— . gnA
Insomnia or difficulty sleeping 309
1 31%
20%
Nausea or stomach issues B 139
16%
1 24%
19%
- " B 0%
Clenched jaw or grinding teeth 21%
1 18%
8%
Rash or skin issues B 0%
9%
7%
24%
N 3%
None of the above 54%
24%

In the past 12 months, have you experienced any of these symptoms due to financial worries? Please select all that apply. Fiter: If worries atleast once a
w eek (Total n=495; $35k to $44k n=90; $45k to $74k n=246; $75k to $150k n=159)



Regardless of income, more than six in ten are worried about the direction
of the country. Finances is next on the list of worries for the middle class.

Politics/direction of
the country

Your household’s
financial situation

The health and well-being
of your parents (or parents-in-law)

Your personal health

Your career or job security

The health and well-being
of your children

Your housing situation

Your marriage/love life

From day to day, how w orried are you about each of the follow ing aspects of your life? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to

$150k n=357)

m Very worried

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

Worry For Life Aspects

Somewhat worried Not very worried Not at all worried
QU4 24%
Q0/ 22%
% 23%
00 25%
% 37%
4% 31%
00 33%
200 40%
% 29%
72 31%
% 30%
00 29%
0% 45%
00 40%
O 46%
o4 45%
9% 41%
0% 41%
8% 38%
% 43%
0% 28%
Q% 22%
% 24%
800 31%
% 41%
6% 43%
Q0% 41%
04 40%
% 33%
804 31%
6% 31%
A 34%
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When it comesto fears, financial emergencies rank on par with anilinessin
the family

Level of Fear

B Very afraid Somewhat afraid Not very afraid Not at all afraid

Total 27%
An illness to yourself or a family :Z:i:gi‘?‘ji 27(54%
g 0
MEMDET g5k 1o 5150k 28%
Total 29%
A financial emergency or major :j:i:gi‘;’jt 320(;’&
EXPENsSe  g75k to $150k 31%
Total 39%
$35k to $44k 40%

A downturn in the stock market  $45k to $74k [EQ) 41%
$75k to $150k 13% 38%
Total 43%
$35k to $44k 14% 42%
A terrorist attack ~ $45k to $74k  [EMKOEA 42%
$75k to $150k 43%
Total [ 50%
$35k to $44k 53%
A natural disaster ~ $45k to $74k 48%
$75k to $150k [ 50%
Total 51%
$35k to $44k 50%
A burglary or home invasion ~ $45k o $74k  EESIR 51%
$75k to $150k 51%

How afraid are you of each of the follow ing things? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)



Nearly three in ten of lower-middle class workers have virtually no savings
set aside for emergencies

Level of Savings for Financial Emergencies

Total  m $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k

13% h 15%
. . 28% 0
| have virtually no savings $5,000 t0 $9,999 5%

(y16% ot
| 18%
7% -
16%
15%
Less than $500 - 0
s 10% $10,000 0 $49,900 1134’13
4% 0
W sy 18%
0 .
0,
$500 t0 5999 L% o 11%
% $50,000 or more
4% 7%
1% 14%
[0)
$1.000 10 51,000 M 10% 3%
12% o 0%
_ 10% otsure | "
15% 3%
0,
$2,000 to 54,900 M 13% 4%
14% I o
% Prefer not to say 0
| 16% 50
4%

How much do you have saved for financial emergencies? (Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)
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Severe emergencies, like a $5K unexpected expense or being out of work,
would presentreal challenges to workers

Degree of Challenge to Household

m \We would be able to get by without much issue
We would be able to get by, but there would be some financial discomfort
We would be able to get by, but there would be significant discomfort and real cutback

10%
27%

14%

4%

Total
$35k to $44k
$45k to $74k

$75k to $150k

A sudden expense of
$500

You suffer a sudden

liness or injury that Total : 13%
requires a 2-day 39K to $44k 35%

$45k to $74k
$75k to $150k

13%
9%

hospital stay

You lose your job and Total 22%
Are out of work for  $35k to $44k 34%
1month  $45k to $74k 25%
$75Kk to $150k 18%
A sudden large Total 25%
expense of ¢35k to $44k 21%

$5.000 a5k 10§74k 27%
75K 1o SL50K 25%

You lose your job and are Total 34%
out of work for 6 months ~ $35k to 344k 34%
$45k to $74k 28%
$75Kk to $150k 37%

Please indicate the degree of challenge each would pose to your household if it wereto occur tomorrow .
(Total n=1,010; $35k to $44k n=150; $45k to $74k n=503; $75k to $150k n=357)
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About half of middle class households have experienced a $500 financial
emergency and one-quarter have faced a $5,000 emergency

Experienced a $500 Emergency Experienced a $5,000 Emergency
Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k Total m$35k to $44k = $45kto $74k ~ $75k to $150k
45% 26%
Yes Yes
54% 23%
38% 27%
550 74%
No
46% 77%
62% 73%

Have you ever been facedwith a financial emergency (such as an immediate need for a home/car repair or urgent need for medical care) that required
[SPLIT SAMPLE: $500/$5,000] you didn't have? ($500: Total n=505; $35k to $44k n=70; $45k to $74k n=257; $75k to $150k n=178)
($5,000: Total n=505; $35k to $44k n=80; $45k to $74k n=246; $75k to $150k n=179)
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Borrowing from family/friends and using credit cards are the most common
ways families deal with financial emergencies

Top Actions in the $500 Emergency Top Actions in the $5,000 Emergency

Total m$35kto $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k Total m$35k to $44k = $45kto $74k  $75k to $150k

h o8 Asked family/friend Sl
sked family/friends
Used a credit card(s) 46% _ 65%

for the money

54% (borrow or gift) 36%
64% 33%
Asked family/friend 38% 37%
o sked famiyirends | 15 Used acrecit | 51
or gift) 40% card(s) 33%
36% 37%
Withdrew or borrowed 14% Withdrew or 25%
money from my 401(k) _ 24% borrowed money | 20%
or other retirement 19% from my 401(k) or 18%
savings 8% other retirement.. 30%
| 14% 14%
Tooka loan froma | 19% Used a payday loan B
bank or credit union 14% 10%
12% | 17%
| 10% 13%
Pawned or sold | 20% Took a loan from a | 1%
possessions 16% bank or credit union 12%
3% | 16%

What did you do in this emergency? Please select all that apply. Filter: If faced a financial emergency ($500: Total n=235; $35k to $44k n=39; $45k to $74k
n=129; $75k to $150k n=67) ($5,000: Total n=121; $35k to $44k n=22; $45k to $74k n=54; $75k to $150k n=45)



Less than half have the cash on hand to cover a $500 emergency and just
over a quarter could cover a $5,000 expense

What To Do When Facing a $500 Emergency What To Do When Facing a $5,000 Emergency
Total  m $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k Total = $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k to $150k
46% 31%
You have enough h
cash to cover this _ 25% 400 Use a credit card(s) . 37%
expense 0 28%
53% | 32%
32% You have enough cash 21%
e T = - stypeof M 12%
Use a credit card(s) savings to cover this type of 4%
36% expense o
| 10% 20%
Ask family/friends for — (170/ Ask familyffriends for the || 25%
the money (borrow or 0 money (borrow or gift) 25%
; 12% 0
gift) 80, | 16%
] ’ 19%
6% Take a loan from a bank or | 23%
Take a loan from a - 13% credit union 18%
bank or credit union 5% 18%
L% Withdraw or borrow money | 13%
6% from my 401(k) or other - 160%
Pawn or sell | 16% retirement savings 15%
possessions 10% ] 11%
2%

If you were facedwith a financial emergency (such as an immediate need for a home/car repair or urgent need for medical care)that required [SPLIT SAMPLE:
$500/$5,000] tomorrow , w hatw ould you do? ($500: Total n=505; $35k to $44k n=70; $45k to $74k n=257; $75k to $150k n=178)
($5,000: Total n=505; $35k to $44k n=80; $45k to $74k n=246; $75k to $150k n=179
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Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k o $44k  $45k to $74k $75k to
(n=1,1,010 (n=150) (n=150) $150k
(n=357)

Male 56% 54% 56% 56%
Female 44 46 44 44
Heterosexual or straight 9% 84% 90% 93%
Gay 4 6 5 3
Bisexual 3 7 2 2
Lesbian 1 * 1 1
Prefer notto say 2 2 2 1
Yes 2% 2% 4% *
No 98 98 % 99%
Prefer not to say ¥ 1 * *
Age
55 o 65 22 20 21 22
351t 44 25 24 25 26
45 fo 54 26 25 25 27

*=<0.5%



Characteristics of Respondents

$75k b $150k
(n=357)

Total $35k to $44k  $45k to §74k
(n=1,010) (n=150) (n=503)
Are you of Hispanic, Spanish, Latino origin or descent?
Yes 17% 20% 18%
No 83 80 81
Prefer not to answer * - 1

15%
84

*

Racial Background

Non-Hispanic Caucasian 68% 56% 66%
Hispanic 17 20 18
Non-Hispanic African-American 9 19 9
Non-Hispanic Asian 5 4 4
Non-Hispanic Other 1 -- 1
Prefer not to answer 1 1 1

[If Hispanic] Were you...

1%

15
7

| was born outside of the U.S. 20% 38% 14%

| was born in the U.S., and at least one of my parents was born 32 40 46

outside of the U.S.

| was born in the U.S., and both of my parents were born in the 44 22 40

u.s.

Not sure - - -
*=<0.5% Prefer notto say 4 - -
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Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k to 44k  $45k o 74k  $75k o $150k
(n=1,010) (n=150) (n=503) (n=357)
$35,000 to $44,999 10% 100% - -
$45,000 to $54,999 12 - 37% -
$55,000 o $64,999 12 - 38 -
$65,000 to $74,999 8 - 25 -
$75,000 o $99,999 27 - - 47%
$100,000 o $149,999 30 - - 53
Married 61% 29% 48% 74%
Single, never married 19 33 27 12
Divorced or separated 10 23 14 6
Not married, but living with a parter/significant other 7 12 8 6
Widowed 2 2 3 2
High school graduate or less 16% 21% 21% 12%
Some college/trade or technical school 43 57 44 39
College graduate (4-year degree) 27 16 24 31
Graduate or professional degree 14 6 1 18
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Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k to $44k  $45k to 74k  $75k o $150k
(n=1,010) (n=150) (n=503) (n=357)
Employed full time 100% 100% 100% 100%
Employed part ime - - - -
A homemaker - -- - -
Refired -- - - -
Selfemployed - - - --

Disabled and unable to work - - - -
Unemployed or temporarily laid off - - - -
A ull-ime student - - - -

[If married/pariner] Spouse’s/Partner's Employment Status

Employed full tme 81% 72% 70% 86%
Employed part ime 6 3 11 4
A homemaker 5 5 6 5
Retired 3 -- 5 3
Disabled and unable to work 2 1 3 1
Self-employed 2 1 4 1
Unemployed or temporarily laid off 1 7 1 --

A full-ime student * - * *



Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k to $44k $45k o $74k $75k to $150k
(n=618) (n=59) (n=273) (n=286)

[If married/partner] Household Decisions On Financial Matters

You make mostof the decisions with litle or no input from another 29% 38% 25% 30%
household member

You take the lead and discuss decisions with another household member 37 32 39 36
Decisions are made in total partnership 33 31 33 34
Another household member takes the lead and discusses decisions with you 1 -- 2 1

Another household member makes decisions with litle or no input fom you - - - -

[If married/partner] Household Decisions On Employee Benefits

You make mostof the decisions for both you and your spouse/partner, with 28% 46% 27% 21%
litte or no discussion

You take the lead for both you and your spouse/parter, but discuss 35 26 34 36
decisions

You make decisions about both your benefits in total partnership 25 21 25 26
You make the decisions about the benefits from your job, and your 9 7 10 9
spouse/partner makes the decisions about the benefits from their job

Your spouse/partner takes the lead for both of you, but you discuss 3 - 3 3
decisions

Your spouse/partner makes most of the decisions for both of you, with litle -- -- - -
or no discussion
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Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k to $44k $45k to $74k $75k o $150k
(n=1,010) (n=150) (n=503) (n=357)

Live with and provide some financial support to...

Children under 18 67% 33% 68% 33% 1% 29% 64% 36%
Adult children (over 18) 61% 39% 65% 35% 61% 40% 60% 40%
Parent or parent-in-law 92% 8% 86% 14% 91% 9% 95% 6%
Grandparent or grandparent-indaw 98% 2% 99% 1% 96% 4% 99% 1%
Other family orrelatives 88% 12% 94% 6% 85% 15% 88% 12%
Friends or other non-family 95% 5% 92% 8% 93% % 96% 4%

Are there people you do not live with, but provide financial supporte

Yes 21% 16% 18% 23%

No 79 84 82 77

Do NOT live with and provide some financial support

fo...

Children under 18 74% 25% 91% 13% 76% 22% 71% 29%
Adult children (over 18) 51% 48% 41% 56% 55% 44% 51% 50%
Parent or parent-in-law 74% 26% 85% 19% 63% 39% 78% 22%
Grandparent or grandparent-indlaw 94% 6% 100% - 83% 17% 98% 2%
Other family orrelatives 84% 16% 81% 19% 75% 25% 88% 12%

Friends or other non-family 87% 13% 81% 19% 76% 24% 92% 8%

..... 3 4



Characteristics of Respondents

Total $35k to $44k  $45k to $74k  $75k to $150k
(n=1,010) (n=150) (n=503) (n=357)
South 33% 26% 39% 31%
Midwest 26 30 24 28
Northeast 21 19 19 22
West 20 25 19 19

Total Savings

Less than $1,000
$1,000 o $4,999
$5,000 o $9,999
$10,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $249,999
$250,000 to $499,999
$500,000 to $999,999
$1 million or more
Not sure

Prefer notfo say

~N NN Ol
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